Net expenses from reinsurance contracts comprise payments to and recoveries from reinsurance con-
tracts held. Under IFRS 17 these will be presented in profit and loss as a single net amount including
changes in a specific risk adjustment. Previously, amounts recovered from reinsurers and reinsurance
expenses were presented separately and off set in insurance contracts.
‘Insurance service result’ is the result of ‘Insurance revenue’, ‘Insurance service expenses’ and ‘Net
expenses from reinsurance contracts’.
Statement of financial position presentation has been changed following IFRS 17.

The carrying amount of portfolios of
• reinsurance contracts held that are assets
Compromises reinsurer’s share of premiums and claims provisions and receivables and debt relating to
reinsurance

• insurance contracts issued that are liabilities
Compromises provisions for premium, claims, bonuses and premium discounts and receivables and
debt relating to policyholders

Interim report Q1-Q3 2023 | Tryg A/S |  44

Financial statements - Contents

Notes

9 Accounting policies (continued)

DKKm

01.01.23
IFRS 17

& IFRS 9 Change

31.12.22
IFRS 4

& IAS 39

Changes opening balance 01.01.23 related to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9

Assets

Total other financial investment assets 70,810 424 70,386

 - Of which held at fair value through profit or loss 70,616 424 70,192

 - Of which held at amortised cost 194 0 194

Assets from reinsurance contracts 2,823 971 1,851

- Reinsurers' share of premium provisions 264

- Reinsurers' share of claims provisions 1,587

Receivables from policyholders 0 -1,621 1,621

Receivables from insurance enterprises 0 -498 498

Other asset positions 39,755 -1 39,756

Total assets 113,387 -726 114,113

Equity and liabilities

Equity 42,502 -2 42,504

Total provisions for insurance contracts 49,063 292 48,770

- Premium provisions 7,700

- Claims provisions 39,227

- Provisions for bonuses and premium discounts 1,843

Debt relating to direct insurance 0 -896 896

Debt relating to reinsurance 0 -123 123

Other liability positions 21,822 3 21,820

Total equity and liabilities 113,387 -726 114,113

9 Accounting policies (continued)

DKKm

2022
IFRS 17

& IFRS 9 Change

2022
IFRS 4

& IAS 39

Change in income statement due to IFRS 17

Gross premiums written 34,658

Change in premium provisions 157

Insurance revenue 38,365 3,551 34,815

Insurance technical interest, net of reinsurance 0 -152 152

Claims paid -22,046

Change in claims provisions -361

Bonus and premium discounts -877

Acquisition costs and administration expenses -4,783

Insurance service expenses -32,156 -4,090 -28,067

Ceded insurance premiums -1,673

Change in reinsurers' share of premium provisions -3

Reinsurance cover received 399

Change in the reinsurers' share of claims provisions 325

Reinsurance commissions and profit participation from
reinsurers 229

Net expense from reinsurance contracts -576 147 -723

Insurance service result/Technical result 5,636 -541 6,177

Acquired portfolios

The amendment to IFRS 3 Business Combinations introduced by IFRS 17 that requires a entity to  classify
contracts acquired as insurance contracts based on the contractual terms and other factors at the date of
acquisition. Claims reserves acquired before the initial application date 01.01.2023 will be presented as
insurance revenue based on the expected cash flows as of the acquisition date. The  Purchase Price Alloca-
tion made under IFRS 3 Business Combinations prior to the application date is  fixed and will not change.
Hence no changes has been made to Equity and Goodwill.

Interim report Q1-Q3 2023 | Tryg A/S |  45

Financial statements - Contents

Notes

9 Accounting policies (continued)

DKKm

2022
IFRS 17

& IFRS 9 Change

2022
IFRS 4

& IAS 39

Investment activities

Profit/Loss from associates -19 -19

Income from investment property 48 48

Interest income and dividends 918 918

Value adjustments -3,675 -2,763 -913

Interest expenses -154 -154

Administration expenses in connection with investment
activities -145 -145

Total investment return -3,028 -2,763 -265

Return on insurance provisions 0 928 -928

Net finance income from reinsurance contracts 2,621 2,621 0

Net finance expenses from insurance contracts -34 -34 0

Total investment return after insurance technical interest -441 752 -1,193

Other income 150 150

Other costs -2,293 -210 -2,083

Profit/loss before tax 3,051 0 3,051

Tax -804 -804

Profit/loss for the year 2,247 0 2,247

Interim report Q1-Q3 2023 | Tryg A/S |  46

Financial statements - Contents

Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2
DKKm 2023 2023 2023 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021

Private

Insurance revenue 6,180 6,070 6,002 6,010 6,274 6,228 4,264 4,217 4,232 4,141

Insurance service result 877 1,104 828 1,027 1,254 1,255 370 709 641 764

Key ratios

Gross claims ratio 71.8 69.1 72.2  67.6  66.8  65.8  76.8  71.0  70.6  67.1

Net reinsurance ratio 1.4 0.1 1.4  2.8  0.1  1.3  1.8  1.6  1.7  1.8

Claims ratio, net of reinsurance 73.2 69.2 73.6 70.3 66.9 67.2 78.6 72.5 72.3 68.9

Gross expense ratio 12.6 12.6 12.6  12.6  13.1  12.7  12.7  10.6  12.6  12.7